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Fair Value REIT-AG 6)

Recommendation:
before: -

Price target (in EUR) (6 months) 8.00

Share price (Xetra) (in EUR) 4.79

02/23/11 5:36 PM

Share price potential 67.01%

Company data

Country GE

Sector Financial Services / REIT

Market segment Prime Standard

ISIN DE000A0MW975

Reuters FVIG.DE

Bloomberg FVI

Internet www.fvreit.de

Share data

Shares (m) 9.407

Free float 41.42%

Market cap. (EURm) 45.1

∅ Trading volume 4,777

52W High 12/27/10 EUR4.88

52W Low 06/18/10 EUR3.65

Beta 1.15

Volatility (60 days) 40.81

Index weighting

Prime Fin. Services 0.103%

RX REIT Index 7.830%

AP FY Rental inc. EBIT EBT EAT EPS

IFRS 2008 12,392 -1,754 -13,301 -13,301 -1.41

IFRS 2009 10,460 -727 -2,906 -2,906 -0.31

IFRS 2010 12,081 2,732 1,860 1,860 0.20

IFRS 2011E 12,280 6,936 5,498 5,498 0.58

IFRS 2012E 12,570 6,814 5,795 5,795 0.62

0.4% - - -

Figures in EUR'000 except EPS (in EUR), hist. PERs based on average share prices

Buy

CAGR 2008 - 2012E

-

Author: Zafer Rüzgar (analyst)

Earnings exceed our expectations – 
dividend proposal positive
Preliminary results 2010 as of

! On February 22nd, Fair Value presented its preliminary results
for 2010. Adjusted net income in particular surpassed our
expectations.

! In fiscal year 2010, the group reported a rental result of
EUR12.08m (10.46; our forecast: 11.79) and operating
income of EUR2.73m (-0.73; our forecast: 6.89 (excluding
valuation loss)). The valuation result improved to EUR-4.20m
(-6.37).

! In our opinion, the negative valuation result reported despite
the improved market environment is attributable to individual
property with increased vacancies. According to Fair Value,
the share of property reporting valuation gains rose signifi-
cantly in 2010. The directly owned savings banks property
is not expected to report significant valuation losses.

! Adjusted group net income declined slightly to EUR5.6m (6.0;
our forecast: 5.2) and exceeded Fair Value’s guidance of
EUR5.1m which was raised in November. Reported EPS
improved to EUR0.20 (-0.31). As expected, the group plans
to pay a dividend of EUR0.10 for 2010 for the first time.

! The figures presented by Fair Value were not surprising. As
already in the previous quarters stable rental income and
successful cost savings were reported. In our view, the increase
in NAV per share to EUR7.96 (as of December 31, 2009:
7.78) generated despite the valuation loss has to be underlined.

! In our view, the stable portfolio as well as the traditionally
high occupancy rate (93.6% (95.5%)) are in favour of Fair
Value. In our opinion, pending follow-up renting is no problem.
The group should be able to use opportunities to optimise its
portfolio also in 2011.

Multiples

EV/Sales EV/EBIT P/E ratio Dividend yield

2008 10.7 neg. neg. 0.0%

2009 13.1 neg. neg. 0.0%

2010 10.5 46.4 21.5 2.4%

2011E 10.5 18.5 8.2 2.1%

2012E 9.9 18.3 7.8 3.1%

Performance (in %)

1M 3M 6M 12M

Absolute 3.0 2.0 21.0 10.1

Relative to:

DAX 1.1 -5.0 1.1 -14.2

Pr. Fin. Services 3.9 -14.4 3.6 -11.5
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! We leave our forecasts for 2011 unchanged. The group will present an outlook
for the current fiscal year when publishing its final results (March 31, 2011). In
our view, a similarly solid development as in 2010 can be expected for 2011.
For 2012 (initial forecast) we see rental income of EUR12.57m and operating
income of EUR6.81m as well as EPS of EUR0.62.

! After the significant price increase at the beginning of the year, the Fair Value share
reached a new high. However, the share is far below its NAV. In view of the stable
earnings situation and the valuation profit expected for 2011, the share is clearly
undervalued, in our opinion. The new weighting of the valuation models (DDM
now 33.3% (before: 25.0%) due to first-time dividend payout) results in a new price
target of EUR8.00 (before: 8.50). We remain commited to our Buy recommendation.

2009 2010E 2011E 2012E
Fair market value of investment properties 137,587 133,389 133,389 133,389
Equity-accounted participations 47,442 49,304 52,344 55,576
Other assets less other liabilities 3,022 -6,254 -6,598 -7,081
Financial liabilities 108,316 97,829 93,065 88,536
Cash and cash equivalents 8,281 10,987 9,611 8,687
Minority interests 15,296 15,017 16,543 18,042

NAV 72,720 74,580 79,138 83,993

Number of shares (in m) 9,407 9,407 9,407 9,407

NAV per share 7.73 7.93 8.41 8.93

Average NAV per share
Figures in EUR'000 except for NAV per share (in EUR)

Source: Independent Research; Fair Value REIT-AG

NAV calculation 2009-2012E

8.67

Dividend discount model (DDM)

in EUR 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E

DPS 0.10 0.15 0.17 0.20 0.23 0.26 0.30 0.35 0.40 0.46

Present values 0.09 0.13 0.14 0.15 0.16 0.18 0.19 0.20 0.22 0.23

Sum of present values 1.71

Terminal value 1.77 in % of total value : 51%

Fair value per share 3.48

Risk-free rate of return : 4.00% Beta : 0.7 4.0%

Anzahl der Aktien in Mio. Stück 1.000 Cost of equity: 6.8% 02/24/11

Kurs in Euro 3.48
Source: Independent Research

Model parameters DDM:

Risk premium equity :

Date :
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Peer group comparison

Company
2011E 2012E 2011E 2012E

ALSTRIA OFFICE REIT - 16.8 13.9 13.5

DIC Asset 27.9 23.4 13.1 13.9

Deutsche Euroshop 18.1 15.8 15.6 13.5

Hamborner REIT 25.0 22.4 14.6 11.2

Average 23.7 19.6 14.3 13.0

Source: Independent Research; Bloomberg Share prices as of 02/23/2011

2011E 2012E 2011E 2012E

Fair Value REIT-AG 0.58 0.62 13,875 14,330

Enterprise Value 198,239 186,359

Cash and cash equivalents

Debt

Fair market capitalisation 108,605 96,725

Number of shares (in '000)

Fair value 13.84 12.09 11.55 10.28

Average

Weighting

Fair value per share

Source: Independent Research

10.91

9,407

1/2

EV/Sales

Sales

-99,919

10,285

1/2

P/E

EPS

in EUR'000, EPS in EUR

12.96

11.94

Weighting 33.3% 33.3% 33.3%

Source: Independent Research

NAV DDM Peer group

8.02

3.48 11.94

Valuation summary

Final fair value per share (EUR)

Fair value per share (EUR) 8.67
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Fair Value REIT-AG

Selected key data

Unit : EUR'000
Fiscal year : Dec 31 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011E 2012E

Accounting standards : IFRS

Key data income statement
Rental income (EUR'000) 4,326 12,392 10,460 12,081 12,280 12,570
EBITDA margin neg. 64.5% 54.2% 57.6% 56.7% 54.5%
EBIT margin neg. neg. neg. 22.6% 56.5% 54.2%
Net yield 40.3% neg. neg. 15.4% 44.8% 46.1%
Value adjustment ratio 16.8% 78.6% 60.9% 34.7% 0.0% 0.0%
Interest coverage ratio 1.2 0.4 0.2 -0.6 -1.5 -1.5

Profitability ratios
ROE 1.8% neg. neg. 2.5% 6.9% 6.9%
ROI 0.8% neg. neg. 0.9% 2.8% 2.9%

Accounting ratios
Equity ratio 41.1% 38.7% 35.7% 38.0% 40.0% 42.0%
Ratio of equity to non-current assets 44.1% 42.3% 39.2% 40.7% 42.5% 44.4%
Ratio of non-current assets to total assets 93.2% 91.6% 91.0% 93.4% 94.1% 94.6%
Trade accounts receivables/Sales 20.1% 12.1% 12.5% 11.4% 11.7% 12.0%

Key data per share (EUR)
EPS 0.74 -1.41 -0.31 0.20 0.58 0.62
Free cash flow per share -25.42 2.66 0.11 1.40 0.46 0.48
Dividend per share 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.10 0.15
Cash and cash equivalents per share 2.28 1.49 0.88 1.17 1.02 0.92
Book value per share 40.11 8.16 7.73 7.93 8.41 8.93

Valuation ratios
EV/Sales 29.0 10.7 13.1 10.5 10.5 9.9
EV/EBITDA neg. neg. neg. 45.9 18.4 18.2
EV/EBIT neg. neg. neg. 46.4 18.5 18.3
PER 10.7 neg. neg. 21.5 8.2 7.8
Price to book value ratio 0.2 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.5
Price to cash flow ratio -0.3 neg. neg. neg. neg. neg.
Price to sales ratio 4.3 4.3 3.5 3.3 3.7 3.6
Dividend yield 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.4% 2.1% 3.1%

Source: Independent Research; Fair Value REIT-AG
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Disclaimer
Recommendations concerning particular shares (starting December 18, 2009)

Buy: According to our assessment, the stock will rise by at least 15%
in absolute terms within a 6-month period.

Hold: According to our assessment, the stock will rise by between 0% and 15%
in absolute terms within a 6-month period.

Sell: According to our assessment, the stock will decline in absolute terms
within a 6-month period.

Recommendations concerning particular shares (until December 17, 2009)

Buy: According to our assessment, the stock will rise by at least 15%
in absolute terms within a 6-month period.

Accumulate: According to our assessment, the stock will rise by between 0% and 15%
in absolute terms within a 6-month period.

Reduce: According to our assessment, the stock will decline by between 0% and 15%
in absolute terms within a 6-month period.

Sell: According to our assessment, the stock will decline by least 15%
in absolute terms within a 6-month period.

Compulsory information required under Section 34b of the German Securities Trading Act
(WpHG) and the Financial Analysis Regulation

Key sources of information

Key sources of information used in the preparation of this document are publications in foreign and domestic
media such as information services (e.g. Reuters, VWD, Bloomberg, DPA-AFX etc.), the financial press (e.g.
Börsenzeitung, Handelsblatt, FAZ, FTD, Wall Street Journal, Financial Times etc.), specialised journals, published
statistics, rating agencies and publications of the issuers under coverage.

Summary of the valuation principles used:

Analyses of shares:

In valuing companies standard and accepted valuation methods (amongst others the Discounted Cash Flow
Method (DCF Method), Peer-Group Analysis) are applied. Under the DCF Method the net value of the issuer is
calculated, which represents the sum of the discounted company results, i.e. the net present value of the
issuer’s future net cash flows. The net value is therefore determined with reference to the company’s anticipated
future results and the discount rate applied. Under the Peer-Group Analysis Method issuers quoted on the
Stock Exchange are valued with reference to the comparison of valuation multiples (e.g. price/earnings ratio,
price/book value, enterprise value/sales, enterprise value/EBITDA, enterprise value/EBIT). Comparability of
the valuation multiples is primarily determined by business activity and economic prospects.
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Sensitivity of the valuation parameters:

The figures taken from the income statement, the cash flow statement and the balance sheet, upon which the
valuation of companies is based, are numerical estimates and therefore subject to risks. These may change at
any time without prior notice.

Quite apart from the valuation method applied, there is a very real risk that the share price target may not be
reached in the anticipated period of time. Risks include unforeseen changes in competitive pressure or in
demand for the issuer’s products. Such fluctuations in demand may arise as a result of changes of a technological
nature, the overall level of economic activity or in some cases as a result of changes in moral concepts.
Changes in tax law, in exchange rates and, in certain business segments, in regulations are other factors
which can influence valuations. The above discussion of valuation methods and risk factors makes no claim to
be exhaustive.

Timing conditions of planned updates:

Analyses of shares:

Independent Research GmbH maintains a list of issuers for whom company-based financial
analyses („Coverage list of share analyses“) are published. The criterion for the inclusion or
removal of an issuer from this list is governed primarily by the company’s inclusion in an
index (DAX®, EuroStoxx 50SM, and Stoxx 50SM). In addition, selected issuers from the mid
and small cap segment or from the US markets are included. In such cases the inclusion or
removal of these issuers from the coverage list is at the sole discretion of Independent
Research GmbH. If deemed appropriate by the analysts, Independent Research GmbH will
release a short expert commentary or studies concerning the companies on the coverage
list. As a rule, such research products will be published following the release of financial
figures of a company under coverage. Moreover, every day company-specific events such
as ad hoc announcements or important news relating to individual companies on the
coverage list are evaluated. The decision as to which issuers are covered by such publications
is at the sole discretion of Independent Research GmbH. Moreover, fundamental analyses
are prepared for the issuers included on the coverage list. The decision as to which issuers
are covered by such publications is at the sole discretion of Independent Research GmbH.

It may occur at any time that, in fulfilment of the provisions of the German Securities
Trading Act, the publication of financial analyses of individual issuers included in the coverage
list is restricted without any prior warning.

Internal organisational measures to deal with the prevention or handling of conflicts of interest:

Employees of Independent Research GmbH who are involved in the preparation and/or the offering of financial
analyses are subject to the company’s internal compliance regulations which classify them as employees in an
environment requiring confidentiality. The company’s internal compliance regulations are in accordance with
Sections 33 and 33b of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG).
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Possible conflicts of interest – as at: 02/25/2011 –

Further possible conflicts of interest are indicated as follows:

Independent Research GmbH and/or its affiliated companies:

1) own at least 1% of the issuer’s share capital.

2) have been involved in the management of a consortium issuing financial
instruments of the issuer by way of a public offer within the last twelve months.

3) look after financial instruments of the issuer in a market through the placement
of buying or selling orders.

4) have concluded an agreement with issuers within the last twelve months, which
are either themselves or through their financial instruments the object of a
financial analysis, covering services related to investment banking transactions
or have received a service or a promise of services in such an agreement.

6) have concluded an agreement with the issuers which are either themselves or
through their financial instruments the object of the financial analysis regarding
the preparation of the financial analysis.

As at: 02/25/2011

Independent Research GmbH Responsible supervisory authority:

Senckenberganlage 10-12 Federal Financial Supervisory Authority

60325 Frankfurt am Main (Bundesanstalt für Finanzdienstleistungsaufsicht)

Germany Graurheindorfer Str. 108, 53117 Bonn

and

Lurgiallee 12, 60439 Frankfurt

Liability statement

This document is for information purposes only. It has been prepared by Independent Research GmbH and
shall be distributed in Germany only. This document is not directed to persons or companies domiciled and/or
maintaining branch-offices outside Germany, particularly in the United States of America, Canada, United
Kingdom, and Japan. This document shall only be distributed according to the applicable laws of the respective
country. Any persons receiving this document, i.e. this information and material, shall be obliged to inform
themselves about the applicable laws of the respective country and to act accordingly.

This document constitutes neither an offer nor an invitation to subscribe to or to purchase a security. Especially
with preparation of this document Independent Research GmbH shall not act as an investment consultant or
neither acts on the basis of some asset management duty or obligation. Any investment decision regarding any
security or other financial instruments must be based on individual, professional advice and/or on the prospectus
or information memorandum.

This document constitutes an independent assessment of the respective issuer and/or the negotiable securities
by Independent Research GmbH. All and any herein contained assessments, opinions and statements are
those of the author of this document and do not necessarily reflect the opinion of the issuer or third parties.

All and any information this document is based on has been taken from resources considered as reliable but
has not necessarily been verified by Independent Research. Therefore, Independent Research GmbH does not
warrant the accuracy, completeness and correctness of the information and opinions contained herein.
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Independent Research GmbH assumes no responsibility or liability for direct or indirect damage arising from
the use or distribution of this document or of the information contained therein or which otherwise may arise
from it.

The information, opinions and statements represent the status quo of the day of the preparation of the document.
Future developments may render them out of date without any changes made to this document. Price movements
experienced in the past, simulations or forecasts are no reliable indicators for future price movements of
securities. The tax treatment of financial instruments depends on the individual circumstances of the respective
investor and may be subject to future changes, which may be retroactive.

Although Independent Research GmbH may provide hyperlinks to websites of companies mentioned in this
study, the inclusion of a given hyperlink shall not mean that Independent Research GmbH confirms, recommends
or authorises all and any data on the respective website or data that can be accessed from the website.
Independent Research GmbH assumes no liability for such data nor for any consequences arising from the use
of same.

Independent Research GmbH is entitled to have investment banking and other relationships to the companies
which are subject to this study. The research analyst as well deliver important input for investment banking and
other processes for the selection of companies. Investors should assume that Independent Research GmbH and
its affiliated companies are thriving to acquire investment banking and other businesses, which are subject of
this study, from the companies and that the research analyst having been involved in the preparation of this
study may be part in the realisation of such a business in the scope of the applicable laws. Independent
Research GmbH and/or the respective affiliated companies as well as their employees may hold positions in
the financial instruments or do business with such securities.

Research analysts are not remunerated for specific investment banking transactions. The author(s) of this study
receive(s) a remuneration which is partially based on the total profitability of Independent Research GmbH,
which comprises profits and earnings generated from investment banking business and other business areas of
the company. The analysts of Independent Research GmbH and their household members as well as persons
who report to the analysts must under no circumstances have a financial interest in the financial instruments of
the companies which are covered by the analyst.

Independent Research GmbH and its affiliated companies and/or members of its management board, its
senior managers and/or its employees may hold positions in any of the financial instruments or related investments
mentioned in this document and may buy or sell these financial instruments and the related investments.
Independent Research GmbH and its subsidiaries may act as custodians for the financial instruments or related
investments, may on their own account sell them to customers or buy them from customers, perform financial
services on behalf of or in relation to these issuers or offer such services and may also be represented in the
management board or in other bodies or committees of these issuers.

The recipient accepts with receipt of this document the binding force of the foregoing restrictions.


